Agency: Panelbase

Universe: Adults resident in GB
Methodology: Online

Sample size: 1026

Fieldwork dates: 12 - 15 May 2017

Weighting: All the results were weighted by age, sex, region and SEG and voters were also weighted to match the
2015 UK election and 2016 EU referendum results.

Further enquiries: Ivor Knox, ivork@panelbase.com

Twitter: @panelbaseMD
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[ase: 1,026

Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
Q2. Who do you currently Base: Likely (8-10) voters 866 115 151 169 106 140 185 87 61 103 38 108 0 72 120 79 46 7 76
intend to vote for? (Likely (867) (111) (154) (169) (111) (143) (179) 87) (63) (105) (38) (109) (0) (74) (125) (77) (42) (72) (75)
voters) Conservative 359 31 58 93 28 43 107, 46 31 35 13 42 0 14 62 40 15 34 28
41%)| 27%) 38%) 55%) 26%) 31%) 58%| 53%) 51% 34%) 5% 39%) 0 19%)| 51% 51%) 32% 44% 37%
Labour 254 54 55 25 53 45 22 20 14 46 15 43 0 9 26 17 15 22 28
29%| 47% 37%| 15%) 50%| 32%) 12% 23%) 23% 44% 39% 40% 0 12%) 21% 21%) 32% 29%) 38%
Don't Know/ Not sure 95 3 14 15 11 26 26 5 9 10 3 13 0 4 16 7 9 8 10
11% 2%) 9% 9% 11% 19%) 14% 6%) 15% 10%) 8% 12%) 0 6%) 13% 9% 20%) 11%) 13%)
Liberal Democrat 54 12 8 12 4 9 10 8 1 9 4 4 0 4 8 12 1 3 2
6% 10%) 5% 7%| 3% 7%| 5% 9%) 1% 8%) 10% 3% 0 6%) 6% 15%) 2% 4% 3%
UKIP 40 5 6 13 2 8 6 3 5 1 2 3 0 1 7 2 3 6 6
5% 4%) 4% 8% 2% 5% 3% 4%) 8% 1% 6% 3% 0 2% 6% 3% 7%| 7%| 8%)
SNP 38 5 7 6 7 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0
4% 5%) 4% 4%) 7% 4%) 4% 0 0 0 0 0 0 53%) 0 0 0 0 0
Green 20 4 4 3 1 4 4 5 1 2 1 3 0 1 2 1 0 3 1
2% 4%) 2% 2% <1% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2%) 2% 3% 0 1% 1% 1% 0 4% 1%)
Plaid Cymru 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
<1% 0 0 0 0 0 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6% 0 0
Other 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
<1% 0 0 1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1% <1% 0 0 0 0
Q2. Who do you currently  |Base: Likely (8-10) voters, excl. DK 770 111 137 154 95 114 159 82 52 92 35 95 0 67 104 72 37 68 66
intend to vote for? (Likely (770) (107) (140) (153) (99) (116) (155) (82) (53) (93) (35) (95) (0) (70) (108) (70) (34) (64) (66)
voters, excl DK) Conservative 359 31 58 93 28 43 107 46 31 35 13 42 0 14 62 40 15 34 28
47%| 28%) 42%| 60%) 29%| 38%) 67%) 56%) 60%. 38%) 38% 45% 0 20%) 59% 56%) 40%) 50%) 42%|
Labour 254 54 55 25 53 45 22 20 14 46 15 43 0 9 26 17 15 22 28
33%| 49% 40%) 16%) 56%) 39%) 14% 25%) 28% 50%) 3% 45% 0 13% 4% 23%) 0% 3%) 43%)
Liberal Democrat 54 12 8 12 4 9 10 8 1 9 4 4 0 4 8 12 1 3 2
7% 11%) 6% 8%) 4%| 8%) 6% 9% 1% 9% 10% 4% 0 6%) 7% 16%) 3%) 5%| 4%
UKIP 40 5 6 13 2 8 6 3 5 1 2 3 0 1 7 2 3 6 6
5% 4% 5% 8%) 2% 7%) 4% 4% 9% 1% 6% 3% 0 2% 7% 3% 9% 8%) 10%
SNP 38 5 7 6 7 6 7 0 0 0 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 0 0
5% 5%| 5% 4% 8% 5%| 4% 0 0 0 0 0 0 56%) 0 0 0 0 0
Green 20 4 4 3 1 4 4 5 1 2 1 3 0 1 2 1 0 3 1
3% 4% 3% 2% <1% 3% 3% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 0 2% 2% 2% 0 5% 1%
Plaid Cymru 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0
<1% 0 0 0 0 0 2% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8% 0 0
Other 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
<1% 0 0 1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1% <1% 0 0 0 0
Q2b. Have you definitely Base: All expressing a party 840 129 149 155 114 127 166 85 57 108 37 99 0 75 114 75 38 79 74|
made up your mind how you |preference (840) (124) (152) (154) (119) (129) (162) (85) (59) (110) (37) (99) (0) (77) (118) (72) (35) (74) (74)
will vote oristherea Definitely made up my mind 648 90 113 136 77 o1 141 65 20 83 29 83 0 55 87 57 30 61 57
553?"::::2;5 you changing 77% 70% 76% 88% 67% 72% 85% 77% 71% 77% 79% 84% 0 74% 71% 76% 78% 77% 77%
May change my mind 192 39 36 19 37 36 25 19 17 25 8 16 0 20 27 18 8 18 17
23% 30% 24% 12% 33% 28% 15%) 23% 29% 23% 21% 16% 0 26% 23% 24% 22% 23% 23%)
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[Gase: 1,026

Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? 2016 EU referendum vote Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192)
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195))
Q2. Who do you currently Base: Likely (8-10) voters 866 492 374 303 245 65 39 100 33 397 432 37| 614 156
intend to vote for? (Likely (867) (516) (351) (275) (259) (69) (46) (100) (36) (436) (394) (37) (611) (159)
voters) Conservative 359 231 128 254 26 10 2 50 0 95 252 11] 307 52)
41%| 47%) 34%)| 84%) 10% 15%) 4% 50%) 0 24%) 58% 30%) 50% 33%
Labour 254 126 128 15 170 11 1 10 12 173 68 13 202 52)
29%| 26%) 34%)| 5% 69% 16%) 2% 10%) 36%) 44% 16% 35%) 33% 33%
Don't Know/ Not sure 95 47 48 26 25 13 2 11 6 38 49 9 0 0
11% 10%) 13% 8% 10% 20%) 4% 11%) 19% 10%) 11% 25%)| 0 0
Liberal Democrat 54 40 15! 2 13 31 0 0 2 41 11 2 32 23]
6% 8%) 4%)| <1% 5% 48%) 0 0 5% 10%) 3% 5%)| 5% 14%
UKIP 40 10 30, 3 7 0 0 28 0 1 39 0 26 14}
5% 2%) 8% <1%) 3% 0 0 28%) 0 <1%) 9% 0 4% 9%
SNP 38 23 15 1 1 0 34 0 0 30 6 2 31 7]
4% 5% 4%)| <1% <1% 0 87% 0 0 7%| 1% 5%)| 5% 5%
Green 20 12 7 3 3 0 0 0 13 16 3 0 13 6]
2% 3%) 2% <1%) 1% 0 0 0 39% 4% <1% 0 2% 49
Plaid Cymru 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 1
<1% <1% <1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1% <1% 0 <1% <1%
Other 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1]
<1%) <1%) 0 0 0 0 2% <1%) 0 0 <1% 0 <1% <1%]
Q2. Who do you currently Base: Likely (8-10) voters, excl. DK 770 445 325 277 220 52 38 89 27 358 384 28 614 156
intend to vote for? (Likely (770) (465) (305) (252) (233) (55) (44) (89) (29) (393) (349) (28) (611) (159)
voters, excl DK) Conservative 359 231 128 254 26 10 2 50 0 95 252 11] 307 52)
47%| 52%) 39%| 91%) 12% 19%) 5% 57%) 0 27%) 66% 39%) 50% 339
Labour 254 126 128 15 170 11 1 10 12 173 68 13 202 52)
33%) 28%) 39%| 5% 7% 20%) 2% 11%) 5% 48% 18% 47%) 33% 33%
Liberal Democrat 54 40 15 2 13 31 0 0 2 41 11 2 32 23
7% 9%)| 4%| <1% 6% 60%) 0 0 7% 12% 3% 7%| 5% 149
UKIP 40 10 30 3 7 0 0 28 0 1 39 0 26 14]
5% 2% 9% <1% 3% 0 0 31%) 0 <1% 10% 0 4% 9%
SNP 38 23 15 1 1 0 34 0 0 30 6 2 31 7]
5% 5%| 5% <1% <1% 0 91% 0 0 8%) 2% 7%| 5% 59
Green 20 12 7 3 3 0 0 0 13 16 3 0 13 o]
3% 3%) 2% 1% 1% 0 0 0 48%) 5% <1% 0 2% 4%
Plaid Cymru 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 1}
<1% <1% <1% 0 0 0 0 0 0 <1% <1% 0 <1% <19
Other 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 1 1
<1% <1% 0 0 0 0 2% <1% 0 0 <1% 0 <1% <1%
Q2b. Have you definitely Base: All expressing a party 840 478 362 289 239 53 40 95 27 391 409 40| 648 192
made up your mind how you |preference (840) (501) (339) (263) (253) (56) (46) (95) (29) (428) (372) (40) (645) (195)
will vote oristherea Definitely made up my mind 648 357 290 245 185 34 34 70 20 298 324 25 648 ol
possibility of you changing
your mind? _ 77%) 75%) 80%) 85%) 7% 65%) 86%. 74%) 76%) 76%) 79% 64%) 100% 0
May change my mind 192 121 72 44 54 19 5 25 6 93 85 15| 0 192
23% 25% 20% 15% 23% 35% 14% 26% 24% 24% 21% 36%) 0 100%
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Total Gender x Age Location

Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire

34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
Q2c. If you did change your |Base: All saying they may change 192 39 36 19 37 36 25 19 17 25 8 16 0 20 27 18 8 18 17
mind, which party would you  their mind (195) (38) (37) (19) (39) (37) (25) (20) (18) (24) ®) (17) (0) (19) (29) (18) (8) (17) 17)
be most likely to vote for  [Eonservative 34 7 6 2 5 7 6 3 5 5 0 0 0 9 3 1 3 2 3
instead? 18% 18% 17%) 119% 14%) 20% 259 16% 29% 21% 0 0 0 44% 10% 5%) 37% 13% 19%)
Labour 30 5 10 5 4 4 2 3 2 1 0 5 0 4 5 4 1 4 1
16% 13%) 28%) 25%) 10% 12%) 7% 15%) 12% 3% 0 31%) 0 20%) 18% 22% 13% 24%) 6%
Liberal Democrat 43 13 4 6 9 6 4 5 3 6 3 4 0 1 5 2 2 6 5
22%| 32% 12% 30%) 25%) 18%| 16% 24%) 20%. 25%) 35% 22% 0 7%) 20% 11%) 25%) 34%) 30%
SNP 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
<1% 0 0 0 0 5% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9% 0 0 0 0 0
UKIP 12 2 4 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 0 0 2 2 0 1 0
6% 5%| 10% 6%) 6% 3%) 8% 6%) 6% 7%) 23% 6%) 0 0 7% 11%) 0 6%) 0
Green Party 13 1 2 1 5 4 0 1 2 2 1 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 2
7% 2% 5% 5% 15% 11%) 0 5%) 11% 8%) 14% 16% 0 0 11% 0 0 0 12%
Plaid Cymru 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
1% 0 6% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25%) 0 0
Other 4 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 1
2% 2% 0 5% 0 0 7% 0 0 0 0 6%) 0 5% 0 0 0 5% 6%
Don't Know 51 10 6 3 11 11 9 7 4 8 2 3 0 3 8 9 0 3 4
26%| 24%) 17% 18%) 30%) 31%) 37%| 34%) 23% 31%) 27% 19%| 0 15%| 31% 51%) 0 19%| 2%)|
Would not vote 3 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1
2% 3%) 5% 0 0 0 0 0 0 5%) 0 0 0 0 3% 0 0 0 6%
Q6. And how would you Base: Likely (8-10) voters 899 120 158 172 117 145 186 84 67 113 41 111 0 74 127 80 44 80 80
vote? (Likely voters) (900) (116) (161) (172) (122) (148) (181) (84) (69) (115) (41) (111) (0) (76) (132) (77) (40) (75) (80)
The UK should leave the EU 452, 39 82 118 27 62 124 40 49 38 26 59 0 20 68 46 28 39 40
50% 33% 52% 68% 23% 43% 67% 48% 73% 34% 62% 53% 0 27% 54% 58% 65% 49% 50%
The UK should remain in the EU 418 76 74 49 85 76 58 40 15 73 14 50 0 52 52 30 14 39 38
47%| 64%) 47%| 29%) 72%| 52%) 31%| 48% 23% 64%) 35% 45% 0 70%| 41% 38%) 32% 49% 48%|
Don't know 29 4 2 5 5 7 4 3 3 2 1 2 0 2 6 3 1 2 2
3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Q6. And how would you Base: Likely (8-10) voters, excl DK 870 116 156 167 112 138 182 81 64 110 40 109 0 71 121 76 43 77 78
vote? (Likely voters, excl DK) 873) (112) (159) (167) 117) (141) a77) (81) (66) (113) (40) (109) (0) (74) (126) (74) (39) (73) (78)
The UK should leave the EU 452 39 82 118 27 62 124 40 49 38 26 59 0 20 68 46 28 39 40
52%| 34%) 53%) 71%) 24%| 45%) 68%| 50%) 76%. 34%) 64% 54% 0 28%) 57% 60%) 67%) 50%) 519%|
The UK should remain in the EU 418 76 74 49 85 76 58 40 15 73 14 50 0 52 52 30 14 39 38
48%| 66%) 47%) 29%) 76%) 55%) 32%| 50%) 24% 66%) 36%. 46% 0 72%) 43% 40% 33% 50%) 49%)
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[5ase: 1,026 Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? 2016 EU referendum vote Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May

vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192)
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195))
Q2c. If you did change your |Base: All saying they may change 192! 121 72 44 54 19 5 25 6 93 85 15 0 192]
mind, which party would you |their mind (195) (128) (67) (41) (57) (19) (6) (25) (7) (102) (78) (15) (0) (195)
be most likely tovote for  [Gonservative 34 19 15 9 7 5 1 6 0 14 17 3 0 34
instead? 18%) 16% 219 20% 14% 26% 20% 24% 0 15% 20% 19% 0 18%
Labour 30 19 11 7 9 3 1 4 2 15 13 2 0 30
16% 15%) 16% 16%) 16% 14%) 17% 16%) 28%) 16%) 16% 13%)| 0 16%
Liberal Democrat 43 35 7 14 13 3 0 2 1 26 11 6 0 43
22%| 29%) 10% 31%) 25% 17%| 0 7%) 14% 28%) 13% 40%) 0 22%
SNP 2 2 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 2)

<1% 1% 0 0 2% 0 14% 0 0 2% 0 0 0 <1%
UKIP 12 7 5 1 3 1 0 6 0 5 7 0 0 12|

6% 5%| 7% 2% 5% 5%| 0 24%) 0 5%| 8% 0 0 69
Green Party 13 7 6 1 3 1 0 1 1 6 5 2 0 13|

7% 6%) 8% 3% 5% 5% 0 3% 15% 7%) 6% 13% 0 7%
Plaid Cymru 2 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 2)

1% 0 3% 0 2% 0 0 0 0 1% 1% 0 0 19
Other 4 4 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 0 4

2% 3% 0 2% 2% 0 17% 4% 0 2% 2% 0 0 2%
Don't Know 51 26 25 11 15 6 2 5 3 22 26 2 0 51

26%) 22%) 34%| 24%) 28% 34%) 32% 21%) 43%| 24% 31% 15%)| 0 269
Would not vote 3 3 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 3]

2% 2% 0 3%) 2% 0 0 0 0 <1% 3% 0 0 2%
Q6. And how would you Base: Likely (8-10) voters 899 508 301 307 247 65 39 107 31 414 452 33 619 164}
vote? (Likely voters) (900) (533) (367) (279) (261) (69) (46) (107) (34) (454) (413) (33) (616) (167)
The UK should leave the EU 452, 226 227 196 88 23 7 99 3 26 421 6 330 69)

50%) 44% 58% 64% 36% 36%) 18% 92% 10%) 6% 93% 19%) 53% 42
The UK should remain in the EU 418 267 151 91 156 41 32 6 27 374 19 25 274 91

47% 53% 39% 30% 63% 63%) 82% 5% 87%| 90%| 4% 75%| 44% 55%
Don't know 29 15 13 20 3 1 0 3 1 14 12 2 15 5|

3% 3%) 3% 6%) 1% 1% 0 2% 4% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3
Q6. And how would you Base: Likely (8-10) voters, excl DK 870 493 378 288 244 64 39 105 30 399 440 31 605 159
vote? (Likely voters, excl DK) 873) (518) (355) (261) (258) (68) (46) (104) (33) (440) (402) (31) (602) (162)
The UK should leave the EU 452 226 227 196 88 23 7 99 3 26 421 6 330 69|

52%| 46%) 60%) 68%) 36%. 36%) 18% 95%) 10% 6%) 96% 20%) 55% 439
The UK should remain in the EU 418 267 151 91 156 41 32 6 27 374 19 25 274 91

48%| 54%) 40%| 32%) 64% 64%) 82%. 5%) 90%| 94%) 4% 80%) 45% 57%




JN:W10470w4

[5ase: 1,026 Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
Q7. What are the top 3 Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
issues that matter to you (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196). (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
most when voting inthe  INHSanq health 657 73 96 112 103 129 144 67 55 72 24 88 0 53 81 61 35 56 64
upcoming General Election? 64% 49% 55% 64% 71% 73% 72% 69% 73% 54% 55% 73% 0 60% 56% 68% 68% 61% 72%
EU membership/ Brexit 303 57 78 83 41 48 86 44 26 51 10 40 0 33 58 40 21 36 34
38% 38% 44% 47% 28% 27% 43% 44% 34% 39% 24% 33% 0 38% 40% 45% 41% 39% 38%
Immigration 388 38 62 89 30 67 101 30 39 41 17 43 0 25 59 34 22 42 36
38% 26%) 35% 51% 21% 38% 50% 30% 51% 31% 40% 36% 0 28% 41% 38% 44% 45% 40%
Economy 316 58 62 61 38 49 49 32 17 46 20 30 0 32 50 23 15 27 24|
31% 39% 35% 35% 26% 27% 24% 33% 22% 35% 46% 25% 0 36% 34% 26% 29% 29% 27%)
Tax and spending 197 40 32 28 33 38 25 23 16 25 11 22 0 12 32 23 8 14 11
19%| 27% 18%) 16% 22% 21% 12%) 23% 21% 19% 25% 18% 0 14% 22% 26%) 16%) 15% 12%)
Education 176 26 27 14 41 42 25 18 14 30 8 18 0 17 27 7 8 16 13
17%| 18% 16%) 8% 28% 24% 12%) 18% 18% 22% 19% 15%) 0 19%) 19% 8% 15% 18%) 15%)
Jobs 155 33 27 7 40 36 11 13 10 22 7 23 0 23 20 6 3 16 13
15%| 22% 15%) 4% 28% 20% 5% 14%) 13% 17% 15% 19% 0 26% 13% 7% 7% 17% 14%|
Social care 142 12 21 25 15 28 42 11 10 16 5 17 0 14 15 12 12 13 17
14%| 8% 12%) 14% 10%) 16% 21% 119% 14% 12% 11% 14%) 0 15%) 11% 14%) 24% 14%) 19%)
Welfare 141 23 33 23 24 23 16 12 10 10 4 16 0 19 17 15 6 19 13
14%| 15% 19%) 13% 16%) 13% 8% 12% 13% 8% 10% 13% 0 21% 12% 17% 12% 21% 14%|
Housing 140 29 29 11 35 21 15 9 7 34 5 11 0 10 23 13 3 11 15
14%| 19% 17%) 7% 24% 12% 8% 9% 9% 26% 11% 9% 0 11%) 16% 14%) 6% 12%) 16%)
Security and policing 106 8 19 17 12 23 27 5 11 13 5 16 0 4 17 12 8 4 12
10%| 5% 11%) 9% 8% 13% 13%| 5% 15% 10% 11% 13% 0 4% 12% 13% 15%) 5% 13%|
International aid spending 87 6 9 28 3 6 35 7 8 9 4 15 0 5 11 9 8 5 6
8% 4% 5% 16% 2% 3% 18%| 7% 11% 7% 9% 13%) 0 5% 7% 10%) 16% 6% 6%
Defence 81 16 15 21 8 7 14 15 2 6 4 10 0 9 15 7 1 6 6
8% 11% 8% 12% 5% 4% 7% 15% 2% 4% 9% 8% 0 10% 10% 8% 2% 7% 7%
Environment 70 19 11 4 13 11 11 7 2 12 6 8 0 8 7 5 3 7 5
7% 13% 6% 3% 9% 6% 6% 8% 2% 9% 14% 7% 0 9% 5% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Public Transport 29 8 8 4 3 4 2 2 3 10 1 3 0 2 3 1 0 3 0
3% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 8% 2% 2% 0 3% 2% 1% 0 4% 0
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...The UK's railways (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
being brought back into 5 - Strongly support 261 8 50 3 29 3 28 19 19 37 19 34 0 27 28 16 13 22 28
fr‘;?]'éf“‘;"e"gj:;'rpe as 25% 32% 28% 24% 20% 24% 24% 20% 25% 28% 43% 28% 0 31% 19% 18% 25% 24% 319
4 - Somewhat support 271 39 47 34 49 55 48 24 19 38 11 26 0 21 42 32 15 25 17
26%| 26%) 27%| 19%) 349%) 31%) 24%| 25%) 24% 29%) 24% 22%) 0 24%) 29% 36%) 30% 27%| 19%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 202 25 34 26 32 42 43 25 19 25 5 22 0 26 26 10 10 19 14
20% 16% 19%) 15% 22% 24% 21% 26% 25% 19% 11% 18% 0 29% 18% 11% 20% 21% 15%)
2 - Somewhat oppose 96 18 19 23 6 9 21 9 10 9 2 10 0 3 18 11 4 7 13
9% 12%) 11% 13%) 4% 5% 10% 9% 13% 7%| 5% 8% 0 4% 12% 13%) 8% 7% 15%
1 - Strongly oppose 113 8 19 49 3 8 27 16 6 11 4 18 0 6 18 17 1 9 8
11%| 5% 11%) 28% 2% 5% 13%| 16% 8% 8% 9% 15% 0 6% 12% 19% 2% 10% 8%
Don't know 83 12 7 2 27 20 15 5 3 13 3 11 0 5 13 2 8 10 10
8% 8% 4% 1% 19%) 11% 7% 5% 4% 10% 7% 9% 0 6% 9% 3% 15% 11%) 11%)
Net support 532 87 97 76 78 98 96 43 38 74 30 60 0 48 70 48 28 48 45
52% 58% 55% 43% 53% 55% 48% 44% 50% 56% 67% 50% 0 55% 48% 54% 55% 52% 50%
Net oppose 209 26 38 72 8 17 47 24 16 20 6 28 0 9 36 28 5 16 21
20% 18% 21% 41% 6% 10% 23% 25% 21% 15% 14% 23% 0 10% 24% 32% 10% 17%) 24%)
Mean score 3.5 3.7 35 3.0 3.8 3.7 3.4 32 3.5 3.7 3.9 34 3.7 3.3 32 3.8 35 3.5

15/05/2017
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2016 EU referendum vote

Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195))
Q7. What are the top 3 Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
issues that matter to you (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)|
most when voting inthe  INHSanq health 657 357 301 176 201 22 28 63 22 303 289 66 399 117
upcoming General Election? 64% 63% 65% 54% 74% 61% 67% 56% 67% 67% 60% 72% 62% 61%
EU membership/ Brexit 303 237 156 160 76 26 19 56 5 163 209 21 264 71
38% 42% 34% 49% 28% 38% 46% 50% 14%) 36% 43% 23%) 41% 37%
Immigration 388 185 203 157 69 21 9 76 2 74 286 28 257 [ |
38% 33% 44% 48% 25% 29% 22% 67% 5% 16% 59% 319 40% 35%
Economy 316 218 97 129 74 27 16 17 10 168 125 23 224 54
31% 39% 21% 39% 27% 39% 38% 15% 31% 37% 26% 25%) 35% 28%
Tax and spending 197 115 82 76 34 14 7 20 6 101 77 19 109 45|
19%| 20% 18%| 23% 13% 20% 16% 18% 20% 22% 16% 219 17% 239
Education 176 101 76 40 50 19 8 9 7 104 50 22 102 33
17%| 18% 16%| 12% 18% 27% 18% 8% 22% 23% 10% 24%) 16% 17%
Jobs 155 79 76 39 46 11 3 9 4 75 55 24 79 39|
15%| 14% 16%| 12% 17% 16%) 7% 8% 13%) 17% 11% 27%) 12% 209
Social care 142 75 68 29 46 14 8 16 7 67 56 19 83 28]
14%| 13% 15%| 9% 17% 20% 18% 14% 22% 15%) 12% 21%) 13% 149
Welfare 141 62 79 15 65 7 15 8 5 76 53 11] 94 29]
14%| 11% 17%| 5% 24% 119% 37% 7% 14%) 17% 11% 12%) 15% 159
Housing 140 64 77 16 58 7 3 13 12 73 50 18 87 26|
14%| 11% 17%| 5% 21% 10% 7% 119% 37% 16%) 10% 20%) 13% 14%
Security and policing 106! 56 50 42 25 7 3 11 3 41 57 8 68 18]
10%| 10% 11%| 13% 9% 119% 6% 10%) 9% 9% 12% 9% 11% 109
International aid spending 87 43 44 41 13 3 2 22 1 17 71 0 63 12]
8% 8% 10%| 12% 5% 5% 5% 20% 3% 4% 15% 0 10% 6%
Defence 81 47 33 42 13 5 3 9 ) 22 53 6 52 17}
8% 8% 7% 13% 5% 8% 7% 8% 0 5% 11% 6% 8% 99
Environment 70 39 31 7 29 4 3 3 14 49 15 6 42 17}
7% 7% 7% 2% 11% 6% 6% 3% 42% 11%) 3% 6% 6% 9%
Public Transport 29 16 13 9 11 1 0 4 1 16 11 2 20 4
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 0 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 29
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
about...The UK's railways (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
being brought back into 5 - Strongly support 261 134 127 33 114 12 18 34 15 122 127 12) 186 25
fr‘:r’]'éf"‘;‘g’;‘i’:;'r‘; as 25% 24% 27% 10% 42% 18% 43% 30% 44% 27% 26% 13% 29% 23
4 - Somewhat support 271 161 110 79 72 28 10 26 10 136 113 22 149 68
26%| 29%) 24%| 24%) 27% 40% 25% 23%) 30%| 30%) 23% 24%) 23% 35%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 202 97 105 62 46 16 9 20 3 86 87 29 104 44]
20% 17% 23% 19% 17% 23% 21% 18% 9% 19% 18% 32%) 16% 23
2 - Somewhat oppose 96 59 37 52 15 6 2 12 2 37 55 4 72 18]
9% 10%| 8% 16%) 6% 8% 6% 11%) 5% 8% 11% 4% 11% 8%
1 - Strongly oppose 113 74 38 72 9 4 1 17 2 38 71 4 97 12|
11%| 13% 8% 22% 3% 6% 2% 15% 6% 8% 15% 4% 15% 6%
Don't know 83 39 45 28 15 4 2 3 2 30 33 20 40 10|
8% 7% 10%| 8% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 7% 7% 22%) 6% 5%
Net support 532 295 237, 112 186 40 28 60 25 259 240 34 335 112}
52% 52% 51% 34% 69% 58% 68% 53% 74% 57% 49% 37%) 52% 58%
Net oppose 209 133 75 124 24 10 3 29 4 75 126 8 169 27
20% 24% 16%| 38% 9% 14% 8% 26% 12%) 17% 26% 8% 26% 14%
Mean score 3.5 3.4 3.6 2.8 4.0 3.6 4.0 3.4 4.1 3.6 3.4 35 3.4 3.6




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

[ase: 1,026

Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...At least one publicly- (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
owned energy company in (5" gtrongly support 251! 43 49 59 20 40 40 15 13 34 19 34 0 23 30 20 12 23 27
every region of the UK 24% 20% 28% 33% 14%) 23% 20% 16% 17% 26% 2% 28% 0 27% 20% 23% 24% 25% 31%
4 - Somewhat support 289 37 54 36 49 54 58 25 26 37 10 33 0 20 40 30 12 30 25
28% 25% 31% 20% 33% 31% 29% 25% 34% 28% 24% 27% 0 23% 27% 34% 24% 33% 28%)
3 - Neither oppose nor support 269 37 45 40 37 49 62 27 27 33 9 27 0 31 46 22 19 16 12
26% 25% 25% 23% 26% 27% 31% 27% 35% 25% 21% 23% 0 35% 31% 25% 36% 18% 14%|
2 - Somewhat oppose 52 10 10 13 4 9 6 13 3 8 1 3 0 3 6 3 0 7 7
5% 7% 6% 8% 3% 5% 3% 13% 3% 6% 2% 2% 0 3% 4% 3% 0 7% 7%
1 - Strongly oppose 52, 5 11 18 3 6 9 8 1 6 1 7 0 3 9 7 2 3 4
5% 4% 6% 10% 2% 3% 5% 8% 1% 5% 2% 6% 0 3% 6% 7% 5% 4% 5%
Don't know 113 16 7 10 34 20 26 10 7 14 4 16 0 8 16 7 5 13 13
11%| 11% 4% 6% 23% 119 13%| 10% 9% 11% 9% 14%) 0 9% 11% 8% 10% 14%) 15%)
Net support 540 80 103 95 69 95 99 40 39 71 29 67 0 44 69 50 25 53 53
53% 54% 59% 54% 47% 53% 49% 41% 51% 54% 66% 56% 0 50% 48% 56% 48% 58% 59%)
Net oppose 104 15 21 31 6 15 15 21 4 14 2 10 0 6 15 10 2 10 11
10%| 10% 12%) 18% 4% 8% 8% 22% 5% 11% 5% 8% 0 7% 10% 11%) 5% 11%) 12%)
Mean score 3.7 3.8 37 3.6 37 3.7 3.7 33 3.7 3.7 4.1 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.9
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...The renewal of the (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) 0) (89) (152) (86) 47) (86) (89)
Trident submarine system (5" gyrongly support 221 37 3 70 10 14 6 28 13 17 12 28 0 9 35 25 12 18 24
22% 25% 25% 40% 7% 8% 23% 29% 17% 13% 28% 23% 0 10% 24% 28% 24% 19% 27%
4 - Somewhat support 218 30 40 51 14 33 50 20 19 24 11 33 0 14 29 22 6 24 16
21% 20% 22% 29% 10%) 19% 25% 21% 25% 18% 26% 27% 0 16%) 20% 25% 12% 26% 18%)
3 - Neither oppose nor support 246 35 40 23 42 52 55 25 22 39 6 23 0 22 36 22 13 18 20
24% 23% 23% 13% 29% 29% 27% 25% 29% 30% 13% 19% 0 25% 25% 25% 26% 20% 22%
2 - Somewhat oppose 91 19 18 15 9 16 13 6 8 14 5 7 0 9 12 4 5 11 10
9% 13% 10%) 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 11% 10% 11% 6% 0 10%) 9% 5% 10% 12%) 11%)
1 - Strongly oppose 93 16 20 14 16 17 10 7 2 7 2 13 0 26 11 5 3 9 6
9% 10% 12%) 8% 11%) 9% 5% 7% 2% 6% 5% 119 0 30% 7% 6% 7% 10%) 7%
Don't know 157 13 15 3 54 46 26 12 12 31 8 17 0 8 22 11 11 13 13
15%| 9% 9% 2% 37% 26% 13%| 12% 16% 23% 18% 14%) 0 9% 15% 12%) 21% 14%) 15%)
Net support 439 67 83 121 24 47 97 49 32 41 24 61 0 23 64 47 19 41 40
43% 45% 47% 69% 17%) 27% 48% 50% 42% 31% 53% 50% 0 26%) 44% 52% 37% 45% 45%
Net oppose 183 34 38 29 25 33 24 13 10 21 7 20 0 36 23 10 9 20 16
18%| 23% 22% 17% 17%) 19% 12%) 13% 13% 16% 15% 17%) 0 40% 16% 11%) 17% 21% 18%)
Mean score 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.9 2.9 3.1 3.6 3.7 3.5 33 3.8 35 2.6 3.5 3.7 3.5 3.4 3.5




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

[Gase: 1,026

Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? 2016 EU referendum vote Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192)
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192]
about... At least one publicly- (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
owned energy company in - [5"girongly support 251! 125 126 49 94 13 15 37 9 112 127 13 179 38|
every region of the UK
24%| 22%) 27%| 15%) 35% 18%| 36%. 33%) 27%) 25%) 26% 14%)| 28% 20%
4 - Somewhat support 289 182 107 83 83 34 10 29 7 143 121 25 166 70
28%| 32%) 23%) 25%) 31% 48% 24% 26%) 22%| 329%) 25% 27%| 26% 36%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 269 137 132, 102 52 15 13 26 11 109 131 29 163 48]
26%) 24%) 29%| 31%) 19% 22% 32%. 23%) 32%) 24% 27% 32%) 25% 25%
2 - Somewhat oppose 52 37 15 20 12 3 1 10 1 19 29 4 35 11]
5% 7%) 3% 6%) 5% 4% 2% 9%) 3% 4% 6% 4%)| 5% 6%
1 - Strongly oppose 52 34 17 33 6 1 1 4 1 20 28 4 44 B |
5% 6%) 4% 10%) 2% 1% 2% 3%) 3% 4% 6% 4%)| 7% 39
Don't know 113 49 64 39 24 5 2 6 4 47 48 17 61 21]
11% 9%) 14% 12%) 9% 7%) 4% 6%) 13% 10% 10% 19% 9% 11%
Net support 540 307 233 132 176 47 26 66 16 255 248 37 345 108]
53%| 54%) 50%) 41% 65% 66%) 61% 59%) 49%| 57%) 51% 41%) 53% 569
Net oppose 104 71 33 53 18 3 2 14 2 39 57 8 80 16|
10% 13%) 7% 16%) 7% 5% 4% 12%) 6% 9% 12% 8% 12% 8%
Mean score 37 3.6 3.8 3.3 4.0 3.8 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.7 35 3.7 3.7
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
about...The renewal of the (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
Trident submarine system (5" gyrongly support 221 127 94 108 22 11 2 P 2 63 155 2 172 30
22%| 23%) 20%) 33%) 16% 16%) 8% 36%) 5% 14%| 32% 4%)| 27% 169
4 - Somewhat support 218 130 88 92 57 15 3 29 2 98 109 12 148 39
21%| 23%) 19% 28%) 21% 21%) 8% 26%) 5% 22%) 22% 13% 23% 20%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 246 128 119 64 76 23 5 23 8 106 113 27 142 51
24%| 23%) 26%) 20%) 28% 33%) 13% 21%) 23%| 24% 23% 30%) 22% 279
2 - Somewhat oppose 91 52 39 16 36 7 7 7 5 54 32 6 53 20
9% 9%) 8% 5% 13% 10%) 17% 6%) 16% 12% 6% 6%) 8% 10%
1 - Strongly oppose 93 53 40 6 29 4 22 6 11 68 18 6 67 19|
9% 9%)| 9% 2% 11% 6%) 52% 5% 34%| 15%| 4% 6% 10% 109
Don't know 157 75 82 40 30 9 1 7 6 61 59 36 66 33
15% 13%) 18% 12%) 11% 13%) 2% 6%) 17% 14% 12% 40%) 10% 17%
Net support 439 257 182, 200 99 26 7 69 3 160 264 15 320 69|
43%| 46%) 39%| 61%) 37% 37%) 16% 62%) 10% 36%) 54% 17%| 49% 36%|
Net oppose 183 105 79 22 65 11 29 13 16 122 50 12 119 39]
18% 19%) 17% 7%) 24% 16%) 69% 11%) 50%) 27%) 10% 13% 18% 20%
Mean score 3.4 35 3.4 4.0 3.2 3.4 2.0 3.9 2.2 3.1 3.8 3.0 35 3.3




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

[ase: 1,026

Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands

Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89

(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)

Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89

about...A commitment to the (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196). (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)

NATO benchmark of 5 - Strongly support 197 30 38 61 6 21 n 20 14 20 9 25 0 8 32 24 12 15 19
spending at least 2% of GDP

on defence 19% 20%) 21%| 35%) 4%| 12%) 21%| 20%) 18% 15%) 20%. 21%) 0 10%) 22% 26%) 23% 16%) 22%|

4 - Somewhat support 306 40 53 59 29 47 79 31 25 45 11 42 0 14 38 29 15 31 25

30%) 27%) 30%) 34%) 20%) 26%) 39%| 31%) 32% 34%) 25% 35%) 0 16%) 26% 329%) 29% 34%) 28%

3 - Neither oppose nor support 277 34 50 38 43 58 54 25 30 35 13 29 0 40 33 23 12 14 22

27%| 23%) 29%) 21%) 29%| 32%) 27%| 26%) 40%. 26%) 30%. 24% 0 46%) 22% 25%) 24% 15%| 25%

2 - Somewhat oppose 70 14 14 8 13 17 5 10 3 6 3 8 0 6 10 3 4 12 5

7% 10%) 8% 5% 9% 9% 2% 10%) 4% 5%) 7% 7%) 0 7%) 7% 3%) 8% 13% 6%

1 - Strongly oppose 46 13 12 7 8 3 3 3 3 2 1 4 0 7 10 3 1 9 4

4%| 9% 7% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3%) 3% 1% 2% 3% 0 8% 7% 3% 3%) 9% 4%

Don't know 130 18 10 3 48 33 19 10 3 24 7 12 0 12 22 8 6 12 14|

13% 12%) 5% 2% 33%) 18%) 9% 10%) 3% 19%) 16% 10% 0 14% 15% 9%) 12% 13% 15%

Net support 503 70 91 120 34 68 120 50 38 65 20 68 0 23 70 52 27 46 44]

49%| 47%) 52%) 68%) 24%| 38%) 60%| 51%) 50%. 49%) 45% 56%) 0 26%) 48% 59%) 52%) 50%) 50%)|

Net oppose 116 28 25 15 20 20 8 13 5 8 4 12 0 13 20 6 6 21 9

11% 19%) 14% 8%) 14% 11%) 49| 13%) 7% 6%) 10% 10% 0 14% 14% 7%) 11% 22% 10%

Mean score 3.6 3.4 3.6 3.9 3.1 3.4 3.8 3.6 3.6 37 3.6 37 3.2 3.6 3.8 3.7 3.4 3.7

Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89

about...The abolition of (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) 0) (89) (152) (86) 47) (86) (89)

university tuition fees 5 - Strongly support 291 56 24 32 55 59 24] 23 18 6 14 3 0 32 28 22 13 31 21

28%| 37% 25%) 18%) 38%) 33%) 22%| 24%) 23% 35%) 31% 36%) 0 36%) 19% 25%) 26%) 34% 23%|

4 - Somewhat support 234 22 45 37 36 43 51 22 17 35 13 28 0 20 29 17 9 22 22

23%| 15%) 25%) 21%) 25%) 24%) 26%| 22%) 22% 26%) 30%. 23% 0 23% 20% 20%) 18% 24% 24%

3 - Neither oppose nor support 249 35 39 62 25 34 54 30 21 23 12 23 0 18 35 23 17 19 28

24%| 23%) 22%| 35%) 17% 19%| 27%| 31%) 28% 17%) 28% 19%| 0 20%) 24% 26%) 32% 20%) 32%

2 - Somewhat oppose 135 23 28 20 15 19 29 13 10 16 3 14 0 11 28 16 5 7 10

13% 16%) 16% 12%) 10% 11%) 15% 14%) 13% 12%) 7% 12% 0 12% 19% 18% 11% 8%) 12%

1 - Strongly oppose 71 6 16 23 6 8 12 9 7 5 1 4 0 3 20 7 0 11 4

7% 4% 9% 13%) 4% 5%| 6% 9% 10% 4% 2% 3% 0 3% 14% 8% 0 12% 4%

Don't know 46 7 4 1 9 14 10 1 3 8 1 8 0 5 6 2 7 1 4

4%| 5%) 2% <1% 6% 8%) 5% <1% 4% 6%) 2% 7%) 0 5% 4% 3% 13% 1% 5%

Net support 526 78 89 70 91 102 96 45 35 81 27 71 0 52 57 40 22 54 42

51%| 53%) 50%) 40%) 62%) 57%) 48%| 46%) 46%. 61%) 61% 59%| 0 59%) 39% 44%) 44% 58%) 47%|

Net oppose 206 29 44 43 21 27 41 22 17 20 4 18 0 13 48 24 5 19 14|

20%| 19%) 25%) 25%) 14% 15%) 21%| 22%) 23% 15%) 9% 15% 0 15% 33% 27%) 11% 20%) 16%

Mean score 3.6 37 3.4 3.2 3.9 3.8 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.1 3.4 3.7 3.6 35




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

[Gase: 1,026

Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? 2016 EU referendum vote Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195))
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192]
about...A commitment to the (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) 91) (645) (195)|
NATO benchmark of 5 - Strongly support 197 122 75 88 24 10 5 36 4 70 120 6 153 23
2?;:;2%? least 2% of GDP 19%) 22% 16%) 27% 16% 14% 12% 32% 119%) 16% 25% 79%) 24% 12%
4 - Somewhat support 306 175 131 118 76 27 6 37 9 130 159 17, 198 56|
30% 31% 28% 36% 28% 38% 14% 33% 28% 29% 33% 19%) 31% 29%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 277 145 132 70 82 21 21 25 6 128 121 28 165 64
27% 26% 29% 21% 31% 31% 50% 23% 19%) 29% 25% 319 25% 33%
2 - Somewhat oppose 70 38 32 16 18 2 2 6 6 37 27 6 45 12|
7% 7% 7% 5% 7% 2% 6% 6% 17%) 8% 6% 6% 7% 6%
1 - Strongly oppose 46 27 19 10 17 2 4 5 2 22 21 3 29 12|
4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 10% 4% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 69
Don't know 130 58 72 24 33 8 3 3 6 63 37 31 58 26|
13%| 10% 16%| 7% 12% 12% 8% 3% 20% 14%) 8% 34%) 9% 13%
Net support 503 297 206 205 120 37 11 73 13 200 279 23 351 79]
49% 53% 45% 63% 44% 52% 27% 65%) 39% 44% 58% 26%) 54% 419
Net oppose 116 65 51 27 35 4 7 11 7 59 48 9 74 24|
11%| 12% 11%| 8% 13% 5% 16% 10% 22% 13%) 10% 10%) 11% 12%
Mean score 3.6 3.6 35 3.8 3.5 3.7 3.1 3.8 3.3 35 3.7 3.3 3.7 3.4
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
about...The abolition of (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
university tuition fees 5 - Strongly support 291 151 140 57 9% 18 24 30 18 153 112 26 188 56
28% 27% 30% 17% 36% 26%) 57% 27% 56% 34% 23% 28%) 29% 299
4 - Somewhat support 234 138 96 67 73 21 8 16 8 128 89 18 135 55|
23% 25% 21% 21% 27% 319% 19% 14% 25% 28% 18% 20%) 21% 29%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 249 135 114 91 54 18 6 41 4 84 135 29 158 43
24% 24% 25% 28% 20% 26%) 14% 36%) 11%) 19% 28% 329 24% 229
2 - Somewhat oppose 135 83 52 68 25 8 2 13 1 49 82 4 97 20|
13%| 15% 11%| 21% 9% 11% 4% 12% 3% 11%) 17% 4% 15% 10%
1 - Strongly oppose 71 41 30 37 11 3 2 9 2 22 46 3 52 13}
7% 7% 7% 119% 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 5% 9% 3% 8% 79
Don't know 46 16 29 6 12 1 1 3 0 13 21 12 18 5|
4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 0 3% 4% 13%| 3% 3%
Net support 526 289 236 124 169 40 32 46 26 281 201 43 323 112}
51% 51% 51% 38% 62% 57% 76% 41% 80% 62% 41% 48% 50% 589
Net oppose 206 124 82 105 36 11 3 22 3 72 128 7 149 32)
20% 22% 18%| 32% 13% 16% 8% 20% 9% 16%) 26% 7% 23% 17%
Mean score 3.6 35 3.6 3.1 3.8 3.6 4.2 3.4 4.2 3.8 3.3 3.8 3.5 3.7




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

[ase: 1,026

Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East| North Northern | Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (a4) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47 (86) (89)
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...The reduction of net (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) ) (89) (152) (86) 47) (86) (89)
immigration into the UKto  [5rongly support 424 5 65 112 30 62 109 39 22 44 20 47 0 20 64 a1 22 a4 39
ens of thousands per year 41% 30% 37% 64% 21% 35% 54% 40% 55% 34% 45% 39% 0 23% 44% 46% 44% 48% 44%
4 - Somewhat support 247 34 50 30 35 50 47 22 15 31 14 29 0 19 32 27 14 23 22
24% 23% 28% 17% 24% 28% 23% 22% 20% 23% 31% 24% 0 21% 22% 30% 28% 24% 24%)
3 - Neither oppose nor support 168! 31 35 17 35 30 21 17 13 26 4 21 0 22 26 11 8 10 10
16% 21% 20% 10% 24% 17% 10%) 17% 17% 20% 10% 17% 0 25% 18% 12% 16% 11% 11%
2 - Somewhat oppose 84 12 12 8 18 17 16 12 2 13 4 8 0 11 10 5 2 7 10
8% 8% 7% 5% 13%) 10% 8% 12% 2% 10%) 10% 7% 0 13%) 7% 6% 4% 7% 11%)
1 - Strongly oppose 57 18 11 8 11 6 3 6 3 11 1 4 0 12 8 5 1 4 4
6% 12% 6% 5% 8% 3% 1% 6% 4% 8% 2% 3% 0 13% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4%
Don't know 47 9 4 0 16 12 5 3 1 7 1 11 0 4 5 1 3 5 5
5% 6% 2% 0 11% 7% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 9% 0 5% 4% <1% 6% 5% 5%
Net support 670! 79 115 142 66 112 156 61 57 75 34 76 0 39 96 68 37 66 61
65%) 53%) 65%) 81% 45% 63%) 78%) 62% 75% 57%| 76% 63% 0 45% 66% 76% 72%) 72% 68%|
Net oppose 141 30 23 17 29 23 19 17 5 24 5 12 0 23 18 10 3 11 13
14% 20% 13%) 9% 20%) 13%) 9% 18%) 6% 18%) 12% 10%) 0 26%) 12% 11%) 6% 12% 15%)
Mean score 3.9 3.6 3.8 4.3 3.4 3.9 4.2 3.8 4.2 3.7 4.1 4.0 3.3 4.0 4.1 4.2 4.1 4.0
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...A cap on energy (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
prices 5 - Strongly support 462, 69 79 76 63 85 89 44 32 65 21 59 0 38 62 35 26 37 44|
45%) 46%)| 45% 43%) 43% 48%) 44% 45% 42% 49%) 48% 49%) 0 43%) 43% 39% 50%| 40%) 50%|
4 - Somewhat support 304 46 47 50 43 52 65 30 23 35 15 31 0 28 44 29 16 26 26
30%) 31% 27% 28% 30% 29% 33%) 31% 30% 26%| 33% 26% 0 32% 31% 32% 31% 28% 29%)
3 - Neither oppose nor support 142 18 28 26 18 20 31 16 13 19 3 16 0 12 19 15 3 15 11
14% 12%) 16%) 15% 12% 11% 16% 16%)| 17% 15% 7% 13%) 0 14% 13% 17% 7% 16%) 12%|
2 - Somewhat oppose 53 9 13 10 10 6 6 5 3 5 6 5 0 3 8 4 3 7 5
5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 13% 4% 0 3% 5% 4% 5% 8% 5%
1 - Strongly oppose 36 2 6 12 6 6 3 2 3 4 0 4 0 4 7 6 1 3 1
3% 1% 3% 7% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0 3% 0 5% 5% 6% 2% 4% 1%
Don't know 30 5 2 2 6 9 6 1 2 5 0 5 0 3 5 1 2 4 2
3% 4% 1% 1% 4% 5% 3% <1% 3% 4% 0 4% 0 4% 3% <1% 4% 4% 2%
Net support 765, 115 127 126 106 137 154 74 55 99 36 90 0 66 106 64 42 63 70
75%) T7%| 72% 72% 73% 77% 7% 76%)| 72% 75% 81% 75% 0 75% 73% 72%) 81% 68%) 79%)
Net oppose 89 11 19 21 16 12 9 7 6 9 6 9 0 7 15 9 4 11 6
9% 7% 11% 12% 11% 7% 4% 7% 8% 7% 13% 7% 0 8% 10% 10% 8% 12% 7%
Mean score 4.1 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.1 4.0 4.0 4.3 4.0 4.2




JN:W10470w4

15/05/2017

2016 EU referendum vote

[5ase: 1,026 Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192]
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) 95|
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192]
about...The reduction of net (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
immigration into the UKto  [5rongly support 424 214 209 178 82 18 8 90 3 85 316 23 299 66
ens of thousands per year 41% 38% 45% 55% 30% 26% 19% 80% 8% 19% 65% 25% 46% 34%
4 - Somewhat support 247 141 106! 95 60 22 9 14 7 117 112 18 138 61}
24% 25% 23% 29% 22% 31% 21% 13% 20% 26% 23% 20% 21% 32%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 168! 93 75 28 65 15 11 5 7 117 29 22| 95 34
16% 17% 16%) 8% 24% 22% 25% 4% 21% 26% 6% 24% 15% 17%
2 - Somewhat oppose 84 54 30 11 30 7 8 1 8 68 9 7 59 13]
8% 10%)| 6% 3% 11% 10%) 19% <1% 25%| 15%) 2% %) 9% 7%
1 - Strongly oppose 57 42 15 10 19 4 6 0 6 41 8 8 39 11
6% 7% 3%) 3% 7% 5% 14% 0 19%) 9% 2% 9% 6% 6%
Don't know 47 20 26/ 4 13 4 1 2 2 22 11 13| 18 7
5% 4% 6% 1% 5% 6%) 2% 2% 6% 5% 2% 14%) 3% 4%
Net support 670! 355 315 273 142 40 16 104 9 202 428 41 437 127]
65%) 63%) 68%) 84%) 53% 57% 39% 93% 28% 45% 88% 45% 67% 66%9)
Net oppose 141 96 45 21 49 11 14 1 15 109 17 15| 98 25]
14% 17%| 10% %) 18% 15%) 34% <1% 44%) 24%) 3% 16%) 15% 13%
Mean score 3.9 3.8 4.1 4.3 3.6 3.7 3.1 4.8 2.7 3.3 4.5 3.5 4.0 3.8
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
about...A cap on energy (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
prices 5 - Strongly support 462 228 233 132 141 21 21 59 17 189 235 38 298 79|
45% 40%)| 51%) 40%) 52% 31%) 50% 53%) 53%)| 42% 48% 42%) 46% 419%)
4 - Somewhat support 304 185 119 113 69 22 14 31 4 139 140 25 188 66]
30%) 33%) 26%) 35% 26% 31%) 34% 28%) 13% 31%) 29% 27%| 29% 34%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 142 79 63 44 33 21 5 10 8 71 61 10 85 31
14% 14%)| 14% 14%)| 12% 31% 12% 9%| 25%| 16%)| 13% 11%) 13% 16
2 - Somewhat oppose 53 35 18 17 12 4 1 7 1 27 21 5 36 9
5% 6% 4% 5%| 4% 6%) 2% 6%) 3% 6%) 4% 5%| 6% 5%
1 - Strongly oppose 36 21 15 15 8 0 0 3 1 14 17 5 26 6]
3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 0 0 3% 3%) 3% 3% 6% 4% 3
Don't know 30 16 14/ 5 6 1 1 2 1 10 12 8 15 2)
3% 3%) 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%) 3% 9%) 2% <1%
Net support 765, 413 352 244 211 43 36 91 22 328 374 63| 485 145
75% 73%) 76%) 75% 78% 62%) 85% 81%) 66%)| 73%) 77% 69%) 75% 75
Net oppose 89 56 32 32 20 4 1 10 2 41 38 10| 62 15|
9% 10%)| % 10%)| % 6%) 2% 9% 6% 9% 8% 11%)| 10% 8%
Mean score 4.1 4.0 4.2 4.0 4.2 3.9 4.4 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.2 4.0 4.1 4.1]
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Total Gender x Age Location
Male x 18- | Male x 35- | Male x 55+ | Female x | Female x | Female x East East London | North East North Northern Scotland |South East| South Wales West Yorkshire
34 54 18-34 35-54 55+ Anglia Midlands West Ireland West Midlands
Total 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
(1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 149 176 176 146 178 201 98 76 132 44 120 0 88 145 89 51 92 89
about...Leaving the (1026) (142) (179) (176) (152) (181) (196) (98) (79) (135) (44) (121) (0) (89) (152) (86) (47) (86) (89)
European Single Market and [5 " Strongly support 268 23 51 84 8 26 77 28 28 24 13 31 0 11 22 26 15 29 22
Customs Union 26% 15% 29% 48% 5% 15% 38% 28% 36% 18% 30% 26% 0 129 29% 20% 29% 31% 25%
4 - Somewhat support 151 23 32 20 21 27 28 9 21 20 7 16 0 9 14 16 6 18 14
15%| 16% 18%) 12% 14%) 15% 14%| 9% 28% 15% 16% 14% 0 10% 10% 18% 12% 20% 16%)
3 - Neither oppose nor support 162 30 22 19 26 32 33 18 10 19 12 13 0 16 23 14 8 15 15
16%| 20% 13%) 11% 18%) 18% 17%) 18% 13% 14% 26% 11% 0 18% 16% 15% 17% 16% 16%)
2 - Somewhat oppose 125 19 21 18 24 22 21 9 6 20 3 22 0 12 22 9 5 8 10
12%) 13% 12%) 10% 16%) 12% 10%| 9% 8% 15% 6% 18% 0 14% 15% 10% 10% 9% 11%)
1 - Strongly oppose 227 37 44 33 43 42 28 28 6 34 2 26 0 35 31 16 9 18 22
22% 25% 25% 19% 29% 23% 14%| 28% 8% 26%) 4% 22% 0 39% 21% 18% 18% 19% 25%
Don't know 93 17 7 2 24 29 14 7 6 16 8 11 0 6 13 8 7 5 6
9% 11% 4% 1% 17%) 16% 7% 7% 8% 12% 18% 9% 0 6% 9% 9% 14% 5% 7%
Net support 419 46 82 104 29 53 105 37 49 43 20 48 0 20 56 42 21 47 36
41% 31% 47% 59% 20% 30% 52% 37% 64% 33% 46% 40% 0 22% 39% 48% 41% 51% 41%
Net oppose 352 56 65 51 67 64 49 37 12 54 4 49 0 47 53 25 15 26 32
34% 38% 37% 29% 46% 36% 25% 37% 15% 41% 10% 40% 0 53% 36% 28% 28% 28% 36%
Mean score 3.1 2.8 31 3.6 2.4 2.8 3.6 3.0 3.8 2.8 3.8 3.0 2.4 3.1 33 3.3 3.4 3.0
It has been suggested that Base: All planning to vote Labour, 370 81 72 40 71 64 42 34 20 66 21 51 0 19 42 31 16 33 38
Labour, the Liberal Lib Dem or Green (392) (80) (9 (43) (76) (68) (46) 38 (23 ) (22) (54) ©) an (46) (32 (16) @33 (40)
Democrats and the Green  |yqte for the candidate from one of the 189 47 43 19 30 32 18 19 6 42 11 25 0 8 21 18 5 15 20
:ﬁ;‘ﬁcf:.":nz apg”r’fere:;""s other parties in the progressive alliance 51% 59% 60% 48%) 42% 49%) 43% 54% 29% 63% 54% 50% 0 44% 51% 57%) 29% 45% 5206)
field candidates against each Vote for the Conservative party 30 12 5 3 4 2 3 3 5 5 2 2 0 3 0 3 0 5 2
other and, instead, unite to 8% 15% 7% 7% 6% 3% 7% 8% 26% 8% 9% 4% 0 18%) 0 9% 0 14%) 5%
support the single candidate |Vote for a candidate from another party 52, 6 11 5) 11 8 11 4 3 8 1 7 0 2 6 6 6 6 5
with the best chance of 14%| 7% 16%) 12% 15%) 12% 25% 11% 13% 119% 4% 14% 0 12% 13% 18% 7% 17%) 12%)
winning each seat. Not vote 24 3 3 4 9 2 3 3 1 4 3 5 0 1 3 0 0 1 3
If there wasn't a [party 7% 4% 4% 10% 13%) 3% 7% 10% 5% 6% 14% 10%) 0 6% 7% 0 0 3% 8%
planning to vote for] Don't know 75 12 10 9 16 21 8 6 5 8 4 11 0 4 12 5 5 7 8
candidate standing in your 20% 14% 13%) 23% 23% 33% 18%| 16% 26% 12% 19% 22% 0 19% 29% 16% 34% 21% 22%
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Total SEG May 2015 UK Parliamentary Election? 2016 EU referendum vote Voting: Made up mind
or may change
ABC1 C2DE Con Lab Lib Dem SNP UKIP Green Remain Leave Did not Made up May
vote my mind change
Total 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192
(1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195))
Q8. How do you feel Base: All respondents 1026 564 462 326 270 70 42 112 33 450 485 91 648 192]
about...Leaving the (1026) (594) (432) (296) (285) (74) (49) (112) (36) (493) (442) (91) (645) (195)
European Single Market and [5 " Strongly support 268 141 128 111 52 10 6 68 2 28 236 2 214 30
Customs Union 26% 25% 28% 34% 19% 14% 13% 61% 5% 6%) 49% 4% 33% 16%
4 - Somewhat support 151 81 70 71 37 10 1 16 2 42 103 6 91 37]
15%| 14% 15%| 22% 14% 14% 2% 14% 6% 9% 21% 7%) 14% 19%
3 - Neither oppose nor support 162 77 85 45 43 13 6 16 4 57 80 25 80 40)
16%| 14% 19%| 14% 16% 19% 13% 14% 12%) 13% 17% 27%) 12% 21%
2 - Somewhat oppose 125 71 55 32 40 8 4 8 5 90 22 13 75 29|
12%| 12% 12%) 10% 15% 11% 10% 7% 14%) 20% 5% 14%) 12% 15%
1 - Strongly oppose 227 155 72 43 76 24 25 1 19 200 7 20 153 40)
22% 27% 16%| 13% 28% 35% 59% <1% 57% 44% 1% 22%) 24% 219
Don't know 93 41 52 25 23 5 1 4 2 33 37 23 34 17}
9% 7% 11%| 8% 8% 7% 2% 4% 5% 7% 8% 25%) 5% 9%
Net support 419 221 198 181 89 20 7 83 4 70 339 10, 305 67]
41% 39% 43% 56% 33% 28% 16% 74% 12%) 15% 70% 119 47% 359
Net oppose 352 226 127 75 115 32 29 9 23 291 29 33 228 69)
34% 40% 27% 23% 43% 46% 69% 8% 71% 65% 6% 36%) 35% 36%
Mean score 3.1 3.0 33 3.6 2.8 2.6 2.0 4.3 18 2.1 42 2.4 3.2 2.9
It has been suggested that Base: All planning to vote Labour, 370 196 175 23 204 43 1 11 27 253 92 26 269 102}
Labour, the Liberal Lib Dem or Green (392) (221) 171) (22) (219) (46) (1) (11) (29) (280) (86) (26) (285) (107)
Democrats and the Green  |y/qte for the candidate from one of the 189 111 78 13 106 17 1 5 18 139 41 10 140 49|
Party form a progressive | other parties in the progressive alliance 51% 57% 45% 57% 52% 40%) 100% 42%) 68%) 55%) 44% 37%) 5206 489
alliance’ and agree not to -
field candidates against each Vote for the Conservative party 30 16 14 3 16 7 0 1 0 21 5 3 23 7]
other and, instead, unite to 8% 8% 8% 13% 8% 17% 0 9% 0 8% 6% 12%) 9% 6%
support the single candidate |Vote for a candidate from another party 52 26 25 3 26 7 0 3 5 36 12 4 41 11
with the best chance of 14%| 13% 15%| 13% 13% 15% 0 319% 18%| 14% 13% 15%) 15% 119
winning each seat. Not vote 24 10 15 0 19 0 0 1 0 11 9 4 19 5|
If there wasn't a [party 7% 5% 9% 0 9% 0 0 10% 0 4% 10% 16%) 7% 5%
planning to vote for] Don't know 75 33 42 4 36 12 0 1 4 46 25 5 45 30)
candidate standing in your 20%| 17%) 24%| 17% 18% 28% 0 8% 14%) 18% 27% 20%) 17% 309




